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Welcome to the 
2009 Region 15 Spring Trek
“The Road to the Future”

Sun Country Iris Society is pleased to host the 2009 Region 15 Spring 
Trek.  We chose to call our Trek the ʺRoad to the Futureʺ because we want 
to give special thanks to the hybridizers who sent their irises to participate 
in our Trek.  Most of the guest irises in our Trek Gardens were introduced 
less than 5 years ago or they are still seedlings, waiting to introduced.    A 
total of 36 hybridizers answered our call for guest irises.  Of these, seven 
are Region 15 hybridizers.  They sent 251 varities (652 cultivars) to be 
grown in our four Trek Gardens.  We thank the hybridizers for their 
efforts and perseverance as they create the irises we will be growing in our 
gardens of today and tomorrow. 

While it is true that we are future oriented, weʹd like you to know that we 
are celebrating the past, too, because this is our 40th year as an official 
AIS club!  We still remember many of our favorite iris varieties from 
many years ago.  But, as we move forward into the future, we are looking 
for new favorites to add to our iris collections.

Our Trek Garden owners accepted the commitment more than two years 
ago to plant and grow the guest irises for this Trek.  The gardens required 
a lot of planning and redoing to make space for the guest irses that would 
be moving into our gardens.  The Edwards, Weber, Petterson and Kary 
Garden owners are now ready to share with all of us the beauty of their 
gardens.  

In addition to the Garden Tours, we have several activities and events to 
be enjoyed during this Trek weekend.  On Friday evening, Brad Kasperek 
will present a Judges Training on Show Bench judging.  In‐Garden 
judges training by Kathy Chilton will be offered on Saturday during the 
Garden Tours.  The Zebra Gardens creator and owner, Brad Kasperek, 
will share with us some of his secrets on hybridizing his creations Satur‐
day evening. 

There are some beautiful Raffle prizes on display in the Executive Board 
Room along with the Door Prizes.  We hope you will take the time to see 
what we have to offer.  
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Please vote as you are going through the Edwards Garden, Weber Garden, 
Petterson Garden and the Kary Garden.  During the tour, please note that 
all ʺIn‐Regionʺ tags are color coded with RED, with all ʺOut‐of Regionʺ 
tags are colored BLUE.  Enjoy!  And do not forget to vote for the awards 
on the last page of this booklet.  

Please enjoy the gardens, friends and food.  

 ‐ Ardi Kary, Trek Chairman

Schedule of Events

Friday, April 17, 2009

2:00 pm to 9:00 pm Registration in the Lobby
5:30 pm to 6:30 pm Region 15 Board Meeting (Executive Board‐

Room)
5:30 pm to 8:00 pm  Raffle (Phoenix Room)
5:30 pm to 8:00 pm Dinner on your own
8:00 pm to 10:00 pm Judges Training ‐ Brad Kasperek (Phoenix 

Room) ‐  all registered guests welcome to attend

Saturday, April 18, 2009

7:00 am to 8:00 am Registration in the Lobby
8:30 am to 8:45 am Busses load
8:45 am to 5:00 pm Bus Tour  (includes lunch at Petterson Garden and 

in‐garden Judges Training following lunch)

5:00 pm to 7:00 pm Raffle (Phoenix Room)
6:00 pm to 7:00 pm Social Hour (Phoenix Room)
7:00 pm to 10:00 pm Banquet ‐ guest speaker Brad Kasperek (Phoenix 

Room)
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REGION 15 AWARD BALLOTS

Vote your choice for the BEST cultivar in each of the categories listed 
below. You will find your ballot on the last page of this booklet inside the 
back cover. Fill in the blanks and give your ballot to your bus captain 
before you leave the bus at the end of the trek. Winners will be announced 
at the Awards Banquet on Saturday night.

HERB HOLK AWARD
Best In‐Region Introduced Iris Cultivar

This award is for the best named and introduced iris cultivar seen in the 
trek gardens from a Region 15 hybridizer

CLAIRE BARR AWARD
Best Out‐of‐Region Introduced Iris Cultivar

This award is for the best named and introduced iris cultivar seen in the 
trek gardens from an Out‐of‐Region 15 hybridizer.

BERNARD HAMNER AWARD
Best In‐Region Seedling

This award is for the best numbered or named but not introduced iris 
cultivar seen in the trek gardens from a Region 15 hybridizer.

BEST SEEDLING AWARD
Best Out‐of‐Region Seedling

This award is for the best numbered or named but not introduced iris 
cultivar seen in the trek gardens by an Out‐of Region 15 hybridizer.

BEST SPURIA AWARD
This award is for the best named Spuria iris seen in the trek gardens

BEST LOUISIANA AWARD
This award is for the best named Louisiana iris seen in the trek gardens
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Francell Edwards Garden

As soon as World War II ended, Francelleʹs mother ordered a large collec‐
tion of irises for their ranch home near Coolidge, AZ.  Francelle decided 
that she didnʹt like them because, beautiful as they were, the blossoms 
lasted such a short time.  

Later when she married and moved to the Glendale area, she brought some 
of those old irises with her, keeping them for sentimental reasons.  It was 
not until the late 1980ʹs that she discovered modern irises that remained 
beautiful for a much longer time and started growing them herself.  When 
she joined the Sun Country Iris Society in 1997 and won Best of Show 
with her first entry, she was hooked for good.

By 1999 she discovered hybridizing.  Though her first efforts were not 
promising, she found the challenge exciting.  By now, she has registered 
six.  The garden is four fifths seedlings in various stages of growth and 
selection.  She is particularly interested in irises with excellent substance 
and long bloom times.  Her primary goal is to produce vigorous, distinc‐
tive, hopefully reblooming, pink Tall Bearded irises.
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Total Guest Iris Count ‐ 40
TB ‐ 39 BB ‐ 1

Francell Edwards Garden

Hybridizer/Iris Intro Class Award

Baumunk, Lowell                      (Out of Region)
1233VAR n/a TB Best Seedling

Belle of Providence 2006 TB Barr

King of Light 2007 TB Barr

Phantom Ship 2007 TB Barr

Queen Eleanor of Aquitaine 2007 TB Barr

Black, Paul                                  (Out of Region)
Face of an Angel 2007 TB Barr

I Love a Parade 2007 TB Barr

Money in Your Pocket 2007 TB Barr

Out of the Dark 2007 TB Barr

Some Like it Hot 2007 TB Barr

Edwards, Francelle                     (In Region)
18‐24‐B n/a TB Hamner

Lilac Morning n/a TB Hamner

62‐2115BC n/a TB Hamner

76‐25E n/a TB Hamner

Coral Dancer n/a TB Hamner

Cloud Reflection 2009 TB Holk

Flight of Fairies 2009 TB Holk

Ernst, Rick                                  (Out of Region)
Blinding Light 2005 TB Barr

Ghio, Joseph                                (Out of Region)
02‐96H6 n/a TB Best Seedling

Christmas Present 2007 TB Barr

Forever Blowing Bubbles 2007 TB Barr

Halloween Trick 2007 TB Barr

Niche 2007 BB Barr

Pep Rally 2008 TB Barr

Picture Book 2007 TB Barr

Psychic Reader 2008 TB Barr

Red Skies 2007 TB Barr

Secret Recipe 2007 TB Barr

Johnson, Tom                              (Out of Region)
Milan 2007 TB Barr

Original Cast 2007 TB Barr
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Lauer, Larry                                (Out of Region)
816‐8 n/a TB Best Seedling

Drive My Car 2008 TB Barr

My Generation (2205‐2R) 2009 TB Barr

Staying Alive 2008 TB Barr

And Away We Go 2008 TB Barr

That’s Hot 2008 TB Barr

Sutton, George                          (Out of Region)
Tuscan Delight 2006 TB Barr

Sutton, Michael                         (Out of Region)
Mountain Sunrise 2007 TB Barr

Straight Up 2005 TB Barr

Edwards, Francelle                     (In Region)
Rachel Julia 2009 TB Holk

Francell Edwards Garden

Hybridizer/Iris Intro Class Award

Francell Edwards seedling garden
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Notes
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Jack & Bev Weber Garden

My interest in growing irises began in earnest about 45 years ago, when 
Bev and I bought our second home in Canoga Park.  We knew our first 
home was to be very temporary, so we didn’t plant any new flowers or 
shrubs there in North Hollywood.

 Since my first plantings of 6 or 8 different cultivars would have been in 
the early ‘60’s, I obviously didn’t know what a real “modern” iris looked 
like, and neither did anyone else.  But, by the time we’d lived to Montana 
for a few years (about 1980) I had the expensive experience of being shown 
a Schreiner’s catalog and then I really became addicted.  A couple years 
later, I had over 500 cultivars in our garden.

 There were no iris clubs in the Kalispell area, so we needed to drive 100 
miles each month to meet with the Missoula Iris Society – and we never 
missed a meeting thru rain, snow, ice or fog.  Also, it was quite a chal‐
lenge to transport stalks such a distance thru Montana potholes!  But, our 
son won “Queen of Show” in 1985, with dad getting only 1st and 2nd 
runner up.  Not a nice thing to do to a dad ‐‐ on Father’s Day.

 A move to Arizona in ’87 really discouraged me from getting into grow‐
ing iris again, as we didn’t buy a home for 3 years. And, when we did, I’d 
already learned how difficult it was to grow them in this hot, arid climate.  
However, with great tutoring from real irisarians like Ardi Kary, I got 
thru those problems and now have 400 cultivars for your viewing in our 
garden.  The front yard planters contain about 180 trek guests and the 
remaining 25 guests are in the large planter in the back yard.  

Bev and I hope 
you will enjoy 
our efforts on 
your behalf 
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Total Guest Iris Count ‐ 202
TB ‐ 175 AB  ‐  1 BB ‐ 10
Spec‐x ‐ 1 IB ‐ 2 SPU ‐ 13

Jack & Bev Weber Garden ‐ Front Yard West Planter

Hybridizer/Iris Intro Class Award

Baumunk, Lowell                      (Out of Region)
2124N n/a TB Best Seedling

Belle of Providence 2006 TB Barr

Elizabethan Age 2005 TB Barr

King of Light 2007 TB Barr

Phantom Ship 2007 TB Barr

Queen Eleanor of Aquitaine 2007 TB Barr

Begley, Jim                                  (Out of Region)
American Pride 2007 TB Barr

Lullaby of Broadway 2008 TB Barr

Bella Rosella 2006 TB Barr

Carnival Carousel 2005 TB Barr

Manhattan Hattie 2004 TB Barr

Mojave Moonlight 2006 TB Barr

Savannah Fair 2004 TB Barr

Tahitian Dreams 2005 TB Barr

Black, Paul                                 (Out of Region)
Face of an Angel 2007 TB Barr

I Love a Parade 2007 TB Barr

Money in Your Pocket 2007 TB Barr

Out of the Dark 2007 TB Barr

Some Like it Hot 2007 TB Barr

Burseen, Tom                              (Out of Region)
Braggin Rights 2005 TB Barr

Cause for Pause 2007 TB Barr

Christine Suchy 2006 TB Barr

Purr Form Mints 2007 TB Barr

Cadd, Anna & David                (Out of Region)
Ballerina’s Pirouette 2004 TB Barr

Bermuda Triangle 2000 BB Barr

Beyond Paradise 2004 TB Barr

Cool Sensation 2006 BB Barr

Copper Bubble Bath 2002 TB Barr

Dancing in Ruffles 2002 TB Barr

Devil David 2001 TB Barr
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Cadd, Anna & David ‐ cont.      (Out of Region)
Elegant Girl 2000 TB Barr

Fairy’s Prom Dress 2005 TB Barr

Fay’s Oscar 2004 TB Barr

Frosted Fantasy 2001 TB Barr

Hakuna Matata 2000 AB Barr

Italian Ice 2001 TB Barr

Laced Handkerchief 2005 BB Barr

Lunar Shadow 2005 TB Barr

Midnight Mink  2001 TB Barr

Polish Princess 2000 TB Barr

Purple People Eater 2003 TB Barr

Rasberry Jewelry 2001 TB Barr

Rhapsody in Peach 2001 TB Barr

Sun Cirque 2004 TB Barr

Whispering Fairy 2003 BB Barr

Wind Singer 2006 BB Barr

Wine Escape 2006 BB Barr

Edwards, Francelle                     (In Region)
18‐24 B n/a TB Hamner

Lilac Morning n/a TB Hamner

62‐2115B C n/a TB Hamner

76‐25 E n/a TB Hamner

Coral Dancer n/a TB Hamner

Cloud Reflection 2009 TB Holk

Flight of Fairies 2009 TB Holk

Rachel Julia 2009 TB Holk

Ernst, Rick                                (Out of Region)
Around My World 2006 TB Barr

Blinding Light 2005 TB Barr

Double Ringer 2007 TB Barr

Equalizer 2006 TB Barr

Good As It Gets 2007 TB Barr

Long Time Gone 2006 TB Barr

Looky Loo 2005 TB Barr

Pacific Depths 2007 TB Barr

Phoebe’s Frolic 2006 TB Barr

Silverback 2006 TB Barr

Jack & Bev Weber Garden ‐ Front Yard West Planter

Hybridizer/Iris Intro Class Award
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Earnst, Rick ‐ continued              (Out of Region)
Tayberry 2007 TB Barr

Ghio, Joseph                               (Out of Region)
09‐95Y n/a TB Best Seedling

Christmas Present 2007 TB Barr

Enamored 2008 TB Barr

Forever Blowing Bubbles 2007 TB Barr

Halloween Trick 2007 TB Barr

Magical 2008 TB Barr

Niche 2007 BB Barr

Pep Rally 2008 TB Barr

Picture Book 2007 TB Barr

Psychic Reader 2008 TB Barr

Red Handed 2008 TB Barr

  Jack & Bev Weber Garden ‐ Front Yard East Planter

Hybridizer/Iris Intro Class Award

Ghio, Joseph  ‐ continued             (Out of Region)
Red Skies 2007 TB Barr

Rite of Passage 2007 TB Barr

Secret Recipe 2007 TB Barr

Wonderful News 2007 TB Barr

Johnson, Tom                              (Out of Region)
Athens 2006 TB Barr

Disguise 2006 TB Barr

Ink Patterns 2007 TB Barr

Original Cast 2007 TB Barr

Milan 2007 TB Barr

Simply Sensational 2007 TB Barr

Niswonger, David                     (Out of Region)
Patton Snowfall 2005 TB Barr

Kasperek, Brad                           (Out of Region)
Kickapoo Kanagroo 2008 TB Barr

Meerkat Manor 2008 BB Barr

Flamingo Gringo 2008 TB Barr

Chocolate Moose 2003 TB Barr

Congo Bongo 2001 BB Barr

Doe Z Doe 2005 IB Barr

Jack & Bev Weber Garden ‐ Front Yard West Planter

Hybridizer/Iris Intro Class Award
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Kasperek, Brad ‐ continued          (Out of Region)
Grizzly Gosling 2006 TB Barr

Kinkajou Shrew 2000 TB Barr

Magdalena Louisa 2003 TB Barr

No Egrets 2007 TB Barr

Okapi Poppy 2004 TB Barr

Peekaboo Zebu 2005 TB Barr

Plum Duck 2006 Spec‐X Barr

Quail Ale 2006 TB Barr

Royal Quackers 2006 IB Barr

Squid Squirt 2002 TB Barr

Kasperek, Kathy                        (Out of Region)
Coyote Ugly 2007 TB Barr

Lauer, Larry                               (Out of Region)
Drive My Car 2008 TB Barr

My Generation (2205‐2R) 2009 TB Barr

816‐8 n/a TB Best Seedling

Staying Alive 2008 TB Barr

And Away We Go 2008 TB Barr

That’s Hot 2008 TB Barr

Check It Out 2007 TB Barr

Come Go With Me 2007 TB Barr

Dancing in the Street 2007 TB Barr

Heaven and Earth 2005 TB Barr

Honeycomb 2006 TB Barr

Indian Sunset 2007 TB Barr

Main Street 2008 TB Barr

Night Moves 2006 TB Barr

One Way Ticket 2007 TB Barr

Peggy Sue 2006 TB Barr

Tomcat 2005 TB Barr

White Room 2005 TB Barr

Ragle, Joyce                                (Out of Region)
Grain Exchange 2007 TB Barr

Moorhead, Gerald                       (In Region)
00‐116 n/a TB Hamner

00‐24 n/a TB Hamner

02‐48 n/a TB Hamner

92‐129 n/a TB Hamner

  Jack & Bev Weber Garden ‐ Front Yard East Planter

Hybridizer/Iris Intro Class Award
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Moorhead, Gerald ‐  continued  (In Region)
98‐107 n/a TB Hamner

99‐79 n/a TB Hamner

99‐49 n/a TB Hamner

99‐83 n/a TB Hamner

99‐90 n/a TB Hamner

Nebeker, Don                               (Out of Region)
Amazing Don 2007 TB Barr

Niswonger, David                     (Out of Region)
Walking Wild 2007 TB Barr

Springtime Angel 2003 TB Barr

Richards, Richard                      (In Region)
Easy Being Green (22501) 2009 TB Holk

Marty Richards 2005 TB Holk

Schreiner                                       (Out of Region)
Cascadian Rhythm 2007 TB Barr

Majestic Ruler 2007 TB Barr

Spot Starter 2007 TB Barr

Sutton, George                            (Out of Region)
Achy Breaky Heart 2006 TB Barr

Bay Front 2006 TB Barr

Cirque Du Soleil 2006 TB Barr

Marbella 2006 TB Barr

Tuscan Delight 2006 TB Barr

Sutton, Michael                          (Out of Region)
Straight Up 2005 TB Barr

Sutton’s Gardens                       (Out of Region)
Comic Opera  ‐ G Sutton 2006 TB Barr

Fiery Flow ‐ G Sutton 2006 TB Barr

In the Spotlight ‐ M Sutton 2006 TB Barr

Over the Edge ‐ M Sutton 2006 TB Barr

Peggy Anne ‐ G Sutton 2007 TB Barr

Reversi ‐ M Sutton 2006 TB Barr

Super Mom ‐ G Sutton 2006 TB Barr

Zoned In ‐ M Sutton 2006 TB Barr

Painter, John                              (Out of Region)
Fashion Magic  (J00‐19C) 2009 TB Barr

Valentino 2007 TB Barr

  Jack & Bev Weber Garden ‐ Front Yard East Planter

Hybridizer/Iris Intro Class Award
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Painter, Lesley                            (Out of Region)
Liberty Classic 2007 TB Barr

Dreamlife 2007 TB Barr

River Romance  2006 TB Barr

L02‐21G n/a TB Best Seedling

  Jack & Bev Weber Garden  ‐  Back Yard Brick Bed

Hybridizer/Iris Intro Class Award

Row 1 (front row)

Squires, Randy                              (In Region)
Hawaiian Rain  2008 TB Holk

2K‐74‐1  n/a TB Hamner

2K‐189‐1 n/a TB Hamner

3‐82‐1 n/a TB Hamner

Valenzuela, Margie                      (In Region)
ACE‐03‐1A n/a TB Hamner

Birthday Cheer 2008 TB Holk

Pirates’ Den 2008 TB Holk

Sky’s the Limit 2008 TB Holk

Van Liere, Bob                                   (Out of Region)
Flying Filly 2008 TB Barr

Zippity do Dah 2008 TB Barr

Going Dutch (22‐685) 2009 TB Barr

Cross Examined  n/a TB Best Seedling

Pilgrims Progress 2008 TB Barr

Out of The Blues 2009 TB Barr

Casting Crowns 2006 TB Barr

Solomon’s Treasure 2006 TB Barr

Special Kay 2007 TB Barr

Row Two ‐ right end
Buckingham Belle ‐ B Johnson 2007 TB Barr

Emma’s Laughter ‐ S Poole 2008 TB Barr

Row Seven ‐ right end

Deaton, Cheryl                               (In  Region)
Renegade Lady (DRLF‐19) 2009 TB Holk

DTG/G n/a TB Hamner

MDR 26/2 n/a TB Hamner

MDR 26/4/6 n/a TB Hamner

  Jack & Bev Weber Garden ‐ Front Yard East Planter

Hybridizer/Iris Intro Class Award
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Deaton, Cheryl  ‐  continued            (In  Region)
TROS 8 n/a TB Hamner

Men Like Me 2007 TB Holk

Puzzling Allure 2006 TB Holk

  Jack & Bev Weber Garden  ‐  Spuria

Hybridizer/Iris Intro Class Award

Dandelion Smile ‐ Cadd 2005 SPU Best Spuria

Golden Ducat ‐ Cadd 2004 SPU Best Spuria

Moonlight Sky ‐ Cadd 2002 SPU Best Spuria

Breezy Day ‐ Cadd 2004 SPU Best Spuria

Seriously ‐ L. Johnsen n/a SPU Best Spuria

Saint Patrick’s Gold ‐ Cadd 2003 SPU Best Spuria

California Gold Rush ‐ Cadd 2005 SPU Best Spuria

Lemon Chiffon Pie ‐ Cadd 2006 SPU Best Spuria

Midnight Rival ‐ L. Johnsen 1993 SPU Best Spuria

Out of Dreams ‐ Cadd 2004 SPU Best Spuria

Lemon Suntea ‐ Cadd 2004 SPU Best Spuria

Abalone Pearl ‐ Cadd 2005 SPU Best Spuria

Cosmic Impact ‐ Cadd 2006 SPU Best Spuria

  Jack & Bev Weber Garden  ‐  Back Yard Brick Bed

Hybridizer/Iris Intro Class Award

Jack Weber with an early bloom of ‘Braggin’ Rights’ (Burseen ‐ 2005)
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Ardi Kary Garden

Ardi began growing irises in 1981 to share her Dadʹs love of irises.  Her 
Dad, Les Peterson, had been growing and hybridizing irises since the 
1940ʹs.  Ardi moved to her current location in the Arcadia area of Phoe‐
nix/Scottsdale, Arizona in 1983 and began making changes to the garden 
to accommodate all the irises she wanted to plant.  The residential lot was 
a citrus orchard until houses were built in the 1950ʹs; Most of the trees 
were left to surround each house with year‐round greenery.  Iris beds were 
the first features to be added.  Next came fishponds, a gazebo with spa, 
bird aviary and more iris beds. Ardi began a commercial iris garden to 
introduce irises hybridized by her Dad.  

There are more than 200 guest irises for the 2009 Region 15 Spring Trek 
in addition to all the types of irises that are in the garden: Tall Beardeds, 
Rebloomers, Arilbreds, Medians, Louisianas, Spurias and Pseudacorus.  

Guest Iris Count ‐ 206

TB ‐ 168
AB  ‐  3
BB ‐ 10
IB ‐  5
SDB ‐ 3
LA ‐ 3
Spec‐x ‐ 1
SPU ‐ 13
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 Ardi Kary Garden  ‐  Medians, row 54

Hybridizer/Iris  (Medians) Intro Class Award

Black, Paul                                  (Out of Region)
Bundle of Love 2007 BB Barr

Cadd, Anna & David                (Out of Region)
Cool Sensation 2006 BB Barr

Laced Handkerchief 2005 BB Barr

May Happiness 2005 BB Barr

Whispering Fairy 2003 BB Barr

Wind Singer 2006 BB Barr

Wine Escape 2006 BB Barr

Ghio, Joseph                                (Out of Region)
Niche 2007 BB Barr

Kasperek, Brad                           (Out of Region)
Meerkat Manor 2008 BB Barr

Congo Bongo 2001 BB Barr

Doe Z Doe 2005 IB Barr

Plum Duck 2006 Spec‐X Barr

Royal Quackers 2006 IB Barr

Sutton, Connie                            (Out of Region)
Sitting Pretty 2007 SDB Barr

Tribble 2007 SDB Barr

Sutton, George                           (Out of Region)
Farside 2005 IB Barr

Sutton, Michael                         (Out of Region)
Spiked 2007 IB Barr

Tripod 2006 IB Barr

Sutton, Shelby                            (Out of Region)
Drop of Sunshine 2005 SDB Barr

 Ardi Kary Garden  ‐  TB’s, rows 63 ‐ 70

Hybridizer/Iris  (TB’s) Intro Class Award

Baumunk, Lowell                      (Out of Region)
Belle of Providence 2006 TB Barr

King of Light 2007 TB Barr

Queen Eleanor of Aquitaine 2007 TB Barr

Begley, Jim                                   (Out of Region)
American Pride 2007 TB Barr

Bella Rosella 2006 TB Barr
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Begley, Jim  ‐  continued               (Out of Region)
Carnival Carousel 2005 TB Barr

Manhattan Hattie 2004 TB Barr

Mojave Moonlight 2006 TB Barr

Savannah Fair 2004 TB Barr

Tahitian Dreams 2005 TB Barr

Black, Paul                                 (Out of Region)
Face of an Angel 2007 TB Barr

I Love a Parade 2007 TB Barr

Money in Your Pocket 2007 TB Barr

Out of the Dark 2007 TB Barr

Some Like it Hot 2007 TB Barr

Burseen, Tom                              (Out of Region)
Banker Dave 2007 TB Barr

Have a Goodun 2006 TB Barr

Indy Edith 2005 TB Barr

Subline Time 2006 TB Barr

Cadd, Anna & David                (Out of Region)
Ballerina’s Pirouette 2004 TB Barr

Beyond Paradise 2004 TB Barr

Copper Bubble Bath 2002 TB Barr

Dancing in Ruffles 2002 TB Barr

Devil David 2001 TB Barr

Elegant Girl 2000 TB Barr

Fairy’s Prom Dress 2005 TB Barr

Fay’s Oscar 2004 TB Barr

Frosted Fantasy 2001 TB Barr

Italian Ice 2001 TB Barr

Lunar Shadow 2005 TB Barr

Midnight Mink  2001 TB Barr

Polish Princess 2000 TB Barr

Purple People Eater 2003 TB Barr

Rasberry Jewelry 2001 TB Barr

Rhapsody in Peach 2001 TB Barr

Sun Cirque 2004 TB Barr

Deaton, Cheryl                             (In  Region)
Renegade Lady (DRLF‐19) 2009 TB Holk

Puzzling Allure 2006 TB Holk

 Ardi Kary Garden  ‐  TB’s, rows 63 ‐ 70

Hybridizer/Iris  (TB’s) Intro Class Award
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Deaton, Cheryl  ‐  continued           (In  Region)
TROS 8 n/a TB Hamner

Winona’s Choice 2007 TB Holk

Edwards, Francelle                   (In Region)
18‐24‐B n/a TB Hamner

Lilac Morning n/a TB Hamner

62‐2115BC n/a TB Hamner

76‐25E n/a TB Hamner

Coral Dancer n/a TB Hamner

Cloud Reflection 2009 TB Holk

Flight of Fairies 2009 TB Holk

Rachel Julia 2009 TB Holk

Ernst, Rick                                 (Out of Region)
Around My World 2006 TB Barr

Double Ringer 2007 TB Barr

Equalizer 2006 TB Barr

Good As It Gets 2007 TB Barr

Long Time Gone 2006 TB Barr

Looky Loo 2005 TB Barr

Pacific Depths 2007 TB Barr

Phoebe’s Frolic 2006 TB Barr

Silverback 2006 TB Barr

Tayberry 2007 TB Barr

Ghio, Joseph                                (Out of Region)
03‐93J n/a TB Best Seedling

09‐95Y n/a TB Best Seedling

602‐20Y n/a TB Best Seedling

Christmas Present 2007 TB Barr

Enamored 2008 TB Barr

Forever Blowing Bubbles 2007 TB Barr

Halloween Trick 2007 TB Barr

Pep Rally 2008 TB Barr

Picture Book 2007 TB Barr

Psychic Reader 2008 TB Barr

Red Handed 2008 TB Barr

Red Skies 2007 TB Barr

Rite of Passage 2007 TB Barr

Secret Recipe 2007 TB Barr

 Ardi Kary Garden  ‐  TB’s, rows 63 ‐ 70

Hybridizer/Iris  (TB’s) Intro Class Award
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Ghio, Joseph ‐ continued              (Out of Region)
Wonderful News 2007 TB Barr

Johnson, Beverly                        (Out of Region)
Buckingham Belle 2007 TB Barr

Johnson, Tom                              (Out of Region)
Athens 2006 TB Barr

Disguise 2006 TB Barr

Ink Patterns 2007 TB Barr

Milan 2007 TB Barr

Original Cast 2007 TB Barr

Simply Sensational 2007 TB Barr

Kasperek, Brad                           (Out of Region)
Kickapoo Kangaroo 2008 TB Barr

Flamingo Gringo 2008 TB Barr

Chocolate Moose 2003 TB Barr

Grizzly Gosling 2006 TB Barr

Kinkajou Shrew 2000 TB Barr

Magdalena Louisa 2003 TB Barr

No Egrets 2007 TB Barr

Okapi Poppy 2004 TB Barr

Peekaboo Zebu 2005 TB Barr

Quail Ale 2006 TB Barr

Squid Squirt 2002 TB Barr

Kasperek, Kathy                        (Out of Region)
Coyote Ugly 2007 TB Barr

Kurtzeman, Jeff                          (Out of Region)
JK2000‐4A n/a TB Best Seedling

Lauer, Larry                                (Out of Region)
That’s Hot 2008 TB Barr

Drive My Car 2008 TB Barr

My Generation (2205‐2R) 2009 TB Barr

816‐8 n/a TB Best Seedling

Staying Alive 2008 TB Barr

And Away We Go 2008 TB Barr

Check It Out 2007 TB Barr

Come Go With Me 2007 TB Barr

Dancing in the Street 2007 TB Barr

Heaven and Earth 2005 TB Barr

 Ardi Kary Garden  ‐  TB’s, rows 63 ‐ 70

Hybridizer/Iris  (TB’s) Intro Class Award
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Lauer, Larry ‐ continued               (Out of Region)
Honeycomb 2006 TB Barr

Indian Sunset 2007 TB Barr

Main Street 2008 TB Barr

Night Moves 2006 TB Barr

One Way Ticket 2007 TB Barr

Peggy Sue 2006 TB Barr

Tomcat 2005 TB Barr

White Room 2005 TB Barr

Moorhead, Gerald                    (In Region)
00‐116 n/a TB Hamner

00‐124 n/a TB Hamner

92‐129 n/a TB Hamner

99‐79 n/a TB Hamner

99‐49 n/a TB Hamner

99‐83 n/a TB Hamner

99‐90 n/a TB Hamner

Nebeker, Don                              (Out of Region)
Amazing Don 2007 TB Barr 

Niswonger, David                     (Out of Region)
Eskimo Land 2007 TB Barr

Santa Was Here 2005 TB Barr

Tracking Rabbits 2006 TB Barr

Painter, John                              (Out of Region)
Fashion Magic  (J00‐19C) 2009 TB Barr

Valentino 2007 TB Barr

Painter, Lesley                          (Out of Region)
L02‐21G n/a TB Best Seedling

Dreamlife 2007 TB Barr

Liberty Classic 2008 TB Barr

River Romance  2006 TB Barr

Ragle, Joyce                                (Out of Region)
California Fiesta 2008 TB Barr

Company of One 2008 TB Barr

Grain Exchange 2007 TB Barr

Richards, Richard                    (In Region)
Easy Being Green (22501) 2009 TB Holk

Marty Richards 2005 TB Holk

 Ardi Kary Garden  ‐  TB’s, rows 63 ‐ 70

Hybridizer/Iris  (TB’s) Intro Class Award
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Squires, Randy                         (In Region)
Hawaiian Rain 2008 TB Holk

2K‐74‐1 n/a TB Hamner

2K‐189‐1 n/a TB Hamner

3‐82‐1 n/a TB Hamner

Sutton, George                         (Out of Region)
Bay Front 2006 TB Barr

Cirque Du Soleil 2006 TB Barr

Comic Opera 2006 TB Barr

Fiery Flow 2006 TB Barr

Marbella 2006 TB Barr

Peggy Anne 2007 TB Barr

Tuscan Delight 2006 TB Barr

Wave Runner 2006 TB Barr

Sutton, Michael                          (Out of Region)
Heavenly Valley 2007 TB Barr

In the Spotlight  2006 TB Barr

Mountain Sunrise 2007 TB Barr

Over the Edge 2006 TB Barr

Reversi 2006 TB Barr

Zoned In  2006 TB Barr

Valenzuela, Margie                     (In Region)
Sky’s The Limit 2008 TB Holk

Your Majesty (034‐1W) 2009 TB Holk

ACE‐03‐1A n/a TB Hamner

Birthday Cheer 2008 TB Holk

Birthday Confetti 2008 TB Holk

Easter Wonder 2008 TB Holk

Secret World 2008 TB Holk

Pirates’ Den 2008 TB Holk

Van Liere, Bob                                   (Out of Region)
Ella Leeuw Van Liere 2009 TB Barr

Zippity Do Dah 2008 TB Barr

Embrace Me 2008 TB Barr

Going Dutch (22‐685) 2009 TB Barr

Pilgrims Progress 2008 TB Barr

Out Of The Blues (99U9) 2009 TB Barr

Dutchman’s Dream 2005 TB Barr

 Ardi Kary Garden  ‐  TB’s, rows 63 ‐ 70

Hybridizer/Iris  (TB’s) Intro Class Award
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Van Liere, Bob ‐ continued              (Out of Region)
Solomon’s Treasure 2006 TB Barr

Special Kay 2007 TB Barr

 Ardi Kary Garden  ‐  SPU, row 77

Hybridizer/Iris  (SPU) Intro Class Award

Cadd, Anna & David                (Out of Region)
Abalone Pearl 2005 SPU Best Spuria

Breezy Day 2004 SPU Best Spuria

California Gold Rush 2005 SPU Best Spuria

Cosmic Impact 2006 SPU Best Spuria

Dandelion Smile 2005 SPU Best Spuria

Golden Ducat 2004 SPU Best Spuria

Lemon Chiffon Pie 2006 SPU Best Spuria

Lemon Suntea 2004 SPU Best Spuria

Moonlight Sky 2002 SPU Best Spuria

Out of Dreams 2004 SPU Best Spuria

Saint Patrick’s Gold 2003 SPU Best Spuria

Johnsen, Lawrence                     (In Region)
Seriously n/a SPU Best Spuria

Midnight Rival 1993 SPU Best Spuria

 Ardi Kary Garden  ‐  AB’s, row 79

Hybridizer/Iris  (AB’s) Intro Class Award

Cadd, Anna & David                (Out of Region)
Hakuna Matata 2000 AB Barr

Baumunk, Lowell                      (Out of Region)
Hammurabi 2004 AB Barr

Rivers of Babylon 2004 AB Barr

 Ardi Kary Garden  ‐  LA’s, rows 81 ‐ 82

Hybridizer/Iris  (LA’s) Intro Class Award

Albers, Donovan
Kristin Nicholas 2007 LA Best Louisiana

Campbell, Farron
Rilla Hickerson 2007 LA Best Louisiana

Mertzweiller, Joseph
Joe Pott 2007 LA Best Louisiana

 Ardi Kary Garden  ‐  TB’s, rows 63 ‐ 70

Hybridizer/Iris  (TB’s) Intro Class Award
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Gary and Sharon Petterson Garden

Gary & Sharon Petterson share a love of gardening at their 1.5 acre 
ranchette in Gilbert. They each grew up with some iris and had collected a 
few.  Then Charles Jenkins brought his spuria iris hybridizing project to 
their pasture and tended it until he had to ʺreallyʺ retire.  In 2007 the 
Pettersons showed some new iris to Dr Jenkins and decided someone 
should pay better attention so they joined the Sun Country Iris Society.  

After joining SCIS, they agreed to be a garden for the Spring 2009 
Regional Trek.  They renovated part of the pasture to a new Tall Bearded 
area. What a blessing to receive over 200 new fabulous Tall Bearded iris 
and other varieties and kept some of the iris collected previously.  There 
are over 250 unnamed clumps of Spuria iris from Dr Jenkins as well as 
those for the Trek. Spurias are in a separate area to not be irrigated over 
the summer.   The garden also is shared with Garyʹs variety vegetable gar‐
den, fruit trees, artichokes, blackberries, etc.  Spring finds the front yard 
with its arid landscaping, ablaze with African daisies and a host of other 
flowers.   The side and back yard share space with citrus, roses, and a col‐
lection of other plants.  

The Pettersons have been 
in the nursery business 
since 1972 and own Gar‐
denerʹs World Nursery 
(www.gardenpro.net) in 
the historic Japanese flower 
growerʹs area on Baseline 
Road in Phoenix.  They 
started Gardenerʹs Eden 
Landscaping (www.gar‐
denersedenaz.com) in 1998 
and include irises in land‐
scapes as often as possible.  
Gary is a soil chemist and 
is always testing and 
developing new plants, fer‐
tilizers, biological enhanc‐
ers and new concepts for 
gardening and land‐
scapes.  They offer many 
classes for both businesses 
as well as to the iris and other garden clubs
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Total Guest Iris Count ‐ 204
TB ‐ 165 AB  ‐  3 BB ‐ 11 LA ‐ 3
Spec‐x ‐ 1 IB ‐ 5 SDB ‐ 3 SPU ‐ 123

Petterson’s Garden

Hybridizer/Iris Intro Class Award

Row 1

Baumunk, Lowell                     (Out of Region)
2124N n/a TB Best Seedling

Belle of Providence 2006 TB Barr

Point  Counterpoint 2009 TB Barr

Hammurabi 2004 AB Barr

King of Light 2007 TB Barr

Phantom Ship 2007 TB Barr

Queen Eleanor of Aquitaine 2007 TB Barr

Rivers of Babylon 2004 AB Barr

Begley, Jim                                 (Out of Region)
Lullaby of Broadway 2008 TB Barr

American Pride 2007 TB Barr

Bella Rosella 2006 TB Barr

Carnival Carousel 2005 TB Barr

Manhattan Hattie 2004 TB Barr

Mojave Moonlight 2006 TB Barr

Savannah Fair 2004 TB Barr

Tahitian Dreams 2005 TB Barr

Black, Paul                                 (Out of Region)
Bundle of Love 2007 BB Barr

Face of an Angel 2007 TB Barr

I Love a Parade 2007 TB Barr

Money in Your Pocket 2007 TB Barr

Out of the Dark 2007 TB Barr

Some Like it Hot 2007 TB Barr

Burseen, Tom                             (Out of Region)
Abby and Me 2004 TB Barr

Comangetit 2006 TB Barr

Fifty is Nifty 2007 TB Barr

No Brainer 2007 TB Barr

Tropical Cooler 2006 TB Barr

Cadd, Anna & David                (Out of Region)
Ballerina’s Pirouette 2004 TB Barr

Bermuda Triangle 2000 BB Barr
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Cadd, Anna & David ‐ cont.      (Out of Region)
Beyond Paradise 2004 TB Barr

Cool Sensation 2006 BB Barr

Copper Bubble Bath 2002 TB Barr

Dancing in Ruffles 2002 TB Barr

Devil David 2001 TB Barr

Elegant Girl 2000 TB Barr

Fairy’s Prom Dress 2005 TB Barr

Fay’s Oscar 2004 TB Barr

Frosted Fantasy 2001 TB Barr

Hakuna Matata 2000 AB Barr

Italian Ice 2001 TB Barr

Laced Handkerchief 2005 BB Barr

Lunar Shadow 2005 TB Barr

May Happiness 2005 BB Barr

Midnight Mink  2001 TB Barr

Polish Princess 2000 TB Barr
Row 2

Cadd, Anna & David ‐ cont.      (Out of Region)
Rasberry Jewelry 2001 TB Barr

Purple People Eater 2003 TB Barr

Sun Cirque 2004 TB Barr

Whispering Fairy 2003 BB Barr

Wine Escape 2006 BB Barr

Wind Singer 2006 BB Barr

Deaton, Cheryl                                 (In  Region)
Renegade Lady  (DRLF‐19) 2009 TB Holk

DTG/G n/a TB Hamner

MDR 26/2 n/a TB Hamner

MDR 26/4/6 n/a TB Hamner

TROS 8 n/a TB Hamner

TROS 17 n/a TB Hamner

Horny Persian 2007 TB Holk

Men Like Me 2007 TB Holk

Puzzling Allure 2006 TB Holk

Winona’s Choice 2007 TB Holk

Edwards, Francelle                      (In Region)
18‐24‐B n/a TB Hamner

Lilac Morning (57‐66) n/a TB Hamner

Petterson’s Garden

Hybridizer/Iris Intro Class Award
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Edwards, Francelle ‐ continued   (In Region)
62‐2115BC n/a TB Hamner

76‐25E n/a TB Hamner

Coral Dancer (76‐36A) n/a TB Hamner

Cloud Reflection 2009 TB Holk

Flight of Fairies 2009 TB Holk

Rachel Julia 2009 TB Holk

Ernst, Rick                                 (Out of Region)
Around My World 2006 TB Barr

Blinding Light 2005 TB Barr

Double Ringer 2007 TB Barr

Equalizer 2006 TB Barr

Good As It Gets 2007 TB Barr

Looky Loo 2005 TB Barr

Long Time Gone 2006 TB Barr

Pacific Depths 2007 TB Barr

Phoebe’s Frolic 2006 TB Barr

Silverback 2006 TB Barr

Tayberry 2007 TB Barr
Row 3

Ghio, Joseph                              (Out of Region)
03‐7313 n/a TB Best Seedling

Christmas Present 2007 TB Barr

Forever Blowing Bubbles 2007 TB Barr

Niche 2007 BB Barr

Pep Rally 2008 TB Barr

Picture Book 2007 TB Barr

Psychic Reader 2008 TB Barr

Red Skies 2007 TB Barr

Rite of Passage 2007 TB Barr

Secret Recipe 2007 TB Barr

Johnson, Beverly                       (Out of Region)
Buckingham Belle 2007 TB Barr

Johnson, Tom                             (Out of Region)
Athens 2006 TB Barr

Disguise 2006 TB Barr

Ink Patterns 2007 TB Barr

Simply Sensational 2007 TB Barr

Petterson’s Garden

Hybridizer/Iris Intro Class Award
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Kasperek, Brad                          (Out of Region)
Kickapoo Kanagroo 2008 TB Barr

Meerkat Manor 2008 BB Barr

Flamingo Gringo 2008 TB Barr

Chocolate Moose 2003 TB Barr

Congo Bongo 2001 BB Barr

Doe Z Doe 2005 IB Barr

Grizzly Gosling 2006 TB Barr

Kinkajou Shrew 2000 TB Barr

Magdalena Louisa 2003 TB Barr

No Egrets 2007 TB Barr

Okapi Poppy 2004 TB Barr

Peekaboo Zebu 2005 TB Barr

Plum Duck 2006 Spec‐X Barr

Quail Ale 2006 TB Barr

Royal Quackers 2006 IB Barr

Squid Squirt 2002 TB Barr

Kasperek, Kathy                       (Out of Region)
Coyote Ugly 2007 TB Barr

Row 4

Lauer, Larry                               (Out of Region)
816‐8 n/a TB Best Seedling

Staying Alive 2008 TB Barr

And Away We Go  2008 TB Barr

That’s Hot 2008 TB Barr

Drive My Car 2008 TB Barr

My Generation (2205‐2R) 2009 TB Barr

Check It Out 2007 TB Barr

Come Go With Me 2007 TB Barr

Dancing in the Street 2007 TB Barr

Heaven and Earth 2005 TB Barr

Honeycomb 2006 TB Barr

Indian Sunset 2007 TB Barr

Main Street 2008 TB Barr

Night Moves 2006 TB Barr

One Way Ticket 2007 TB Barr

Peggy Sue 2006 TB Barr

Tomcat 2005 TB Barr

White Room 2005 TB Barr

Petterson’s Garden

Hybridizer/Iris Intro Class Award
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Moorhead, Gerald                      (In Region)
00‐124 n/a TB Hamner

00‐24 n/a TB Hamner

92‐129 n/a TB Hamner

99‐79  n/a TB Hamner

98‐107 n/a TB Hamner

99‐83 n/a TB Hamner

99‐90 n/a TB Hamner

Nebeker, Don                             (Out of Region)
Amazing Don 2007 TB Barr

Niswonger, David                    (Out of Region)
Santa Was Here 2005 TB Barr

Springtime Angel 2003 TB Barr

Walking Wild 2007 TB Barr

Winter Horizon 2006 TB Barr
Row 5

Painter, John                             (Out of Region)
Fashion Magic  (J00‐19C) 2009 TB Barr

Valentino 2007 TB Barr

Painter, Lesley                          (Out of Region)
L02‐21G n/a TB Best Seedling

Dreamlife 2007 TB Barr

Liberty Classic 2008 TB Barr

River Romance  2006 TB Barr

Ragle, Joyce                                (Out of Region)
California Fiesta 2008 TB Barr

Company of One 2008 TB Barr

Richards, Richard                      (In Region)
Easy Being Green (22501) 2009 TB Holk

Marty Richards 2005 TB Holk

Schreiner                                     (Out of Region)
Majestic Ruler 2007 TB Barr

Spot Starter 2007 TB Barr

Squires, Randy                              (In Region)
2K‐74‐1  n/a TB Hamner

Hawaiian Rain  2008 TB Holk

3‐82‐1 n/a TB Hamner

2K‐189‐1 n/a TB Hamner

Petterson’s Garden

Hybridizer/Iris Intro Class Award
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Sutton, Connie                           (Out of Region)
Sitting Pretty 2007 SDB Barr

Tribble 2007 SDB Barr

Sutton, George                           (Out of Region)
Achy Breaky Heart 2006 TB Barr

Bay Front 2006 TB Barr

Cirque Du Soleil 2006 TB Barr

Farside 2005 IB Barr

Marbella 2006 TB Barr

Tuscan Delight 2006 TB Barr

Wave Runner 2006 TB Barr

Sutton, Michael                         (Out of Region)
Mountain Sunrise 2007 TB Barr

Spiked 2007 IB Barr
Row 6

Straight Up 2005 TB Barr

Tripod 2006 IB Barr

Sutton, Shelby                            (Out of Region)
Drop of Sunshine 2005 SDB Barr

Suttons                                        (Out of Region)
Comic Opera ‐ G. Sutton 2006 TB Barr

Fiery Flow ‐ G. Sutton 2006 TB Barr

Heavenly Valley ‐ M. Sutton 2007 TB Barr

In the Spotlight ‐ M. Sutton 2006 TB Barr

Mountain Sunrise ‐ M. Sutton 2007 TB Barr

Over the Edge ‐ M. Sutton 2006 TB Barr

Peggy Anne ‐ G. Sutton 2007 TB Barr

Zoned In ‐ M. Sutton 2006 TB Barr

Valenzuela, Margie                    (In Region)
ACE‐03‐1A n/a TB Hamner

Birthday Confetti 2008 TB Holk

Easter Wonder 2008 TB Holk

Secret World 2008 TB Holk

Pirates’ Den 2008 TB Holk

Van Liere, Bob                                   (Out of Region)
Ella Leeuw Van Liere (21‐142) 2009 TB Barr

Embrace Me 2008 TB Barr

Cross Examined 2008 TB Barr

Petterson’s Garden

Hybridizer/Iris Intro Class Award
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Van Liere, Bob ‐ continued              (Out of Region)
Pilgrims Progress 2008 TB Barr

Sutton, Michael                         (Out of Region)
Mountain Sunrise 2007 TB Barr

Petterson’s Garden ‐ SPU (west garden)
Hybridizer/Iris (SPU) Intro Class Award

Cadd, Anna & David                (Out of Region)
Abalone Pearl 2005 SPU Best Spuria

Breezy Day 2004 SPU Best Spuria

California Gold Rush 2005 SPU Best Spuria

Cosmic Impact 2006 SPU Best Spuria

Dandelion Smile 2005 SPU Best Spuria

Golden Ducat 2004 SPU Best Spuria

Lemon Chiffon Pie 2006 SPU Best Spuria

Lemon Suntea 2004 SPU Best Spuria

Moonlight Sky 2002 SPU Best Spuria

Out of Dreams 2004 SPU Best Spuria

Saint Patrick’s Gold 2003 SPU Best Spuria

Johnsen, Lawrence                     (In Region)
Seriously n/a SPU Best Spuria

Midnight Rival 1993 SPU Best Spuria

 Petterson’s Garden ‐ LA’s (front yard)

Hybridizer/Iris  (LA’s) Intro Class Award

Albers, Donovan
Kristin Nicholas 2007 LA Best Louisiana

Campbell, Farron
Rilla Hickerson 2007 LA Best Louisiana

Mertzweiller, Joseph
Joe Pott 2007 LA Best Louisiana

Petterson’s Garden

Hybridizer/Iris Intro Class Award
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A special thanks to all of the hybridizers who provided 
irises for the  Region 15 2009 Spring Trek.

Thank you to all of the Sun Country Iris Society Mem‐
bers who worked tirelessly to make this event possible.

Thank you to the Sun Country Iris Society club members 
who provided and cared for the guest Iris in their gardens. 
Without their dedicated support, this trek would not have 

been possible.
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Sun Country Iris Society
40th Anniversary

Trek Committee

Many thanks to all the Sun Country Iris Society members who made this 
event possible:
 
Chairperson Ardi Kary

Treasurer Bill Maynard

Secretary Shirley Prouty

Guest Iris Chairperson Ardi Kary

Registration Bill Maynard

Banquet Table Arrangements Sharon Petterson

Raffle and Door Prizes Diane Mitchell

Bus Captains Jack Weber

Hospitality Packets & Badges Diane Mitchell

JTs and Program Jack Weber

Trek Booklet & Flyer Darol Jurn  (Sonoran Desert Iris Soceity)

Sun Country Iris Society
Club Officers

President Ardi Kary

Vice President Lynn Eide

Treasurer Bill Maynard 

Secretary Shirley Prouty

Newsletter Editor Randy Pooler

Hospitality Chair Diane Mitchell

Publicity Chair Lynn Edie
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Notes
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American Iris Society Region 15 Awards

Ballot
All votes are based on irises seen growing in the gardens on the 2009 
Region 15 Spring Trek. Please indicate your choice for the BEST cultivar 
in each of the categories listed below. Fill in the blanks and give your bal‐
lot to your bus captain before you leave the bus at the end of the trek. 
Winners will be announced at the Awards Banquet on Saturday night.

HERB HOLK AWARD

_____________________________________________________

Best IN‐REGION Introduced Iris Clutivar

CLAIRE BARR AWARD

______________________________________________________

Best OUT‐OF‐REGION Introduced Iris Cultivar

BERNARD HAMNER AWARD

______________________________________________________

Best IN‐REGION Seedling

BEST SEEDLING AWARD

______________________________________________________

Best OUT‐OF‐REGION Seedling

BEST LOUISIANA AWARD

______________________________________________________

For the BEST LOUISIANA seen on the trek

BEST SPURIA AWARD

______________________________________________________

For the BEST SPURIA seen on the trek
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